
 

 

Appendix F 
Cultural Resources Research and Outreach 



Vertebrate Paleontology Section
Telephone: (213) 763-3325

e-mail: smcleod@nhm.org

31 August 2017

Rincon Consultants, Inc.
449 15th Street, Suite 303
Oakland, CA   94612

Attn: Alyssa Bell, Ph.D., Senior Paleontologist

re:  Paleontological resources for the proposed Walnut Specific Plan Project, Rincon Project
# 14-01063, in the City of Walnut, Los Angeles County, project area

Dear Alyssa:

I have conducted a thorough search of our paleontology collection records for the locality
and specimen data for the proposed Walnut Specific Plan Project, Rincon Project # 14-01063, in
the City of Walnut, Los Angeles County, project area as outlined on the portion of the San Dimas
USGS topographic quadrangle map that you sent to me via e-mail on 10 August 2017.  We do
not have any vertebrate fossil localities that lie directly within the proposed project area
boundaries, but we do have fossil localities nearby from the same deposits that occur in the
proposed project area.

In the lower lying terrain in the southwestern portion and the eastern margin of the
proposed project area the surface deposits consist of younger Quaternary Alluvium.  These
deposits typically do not contain significant vertebrate fossils, at least in the uppermost layers,
but they may be underlain by older sedimentary deposits that do contain significant fossil
vertebrate remains.  Our closest vertebrate fossil locality from similar older Quaternary deposits
is LACM 8014, just south of east of the proposed project area in the northeastern Chino Hills just
southwest of the intersection of the Riverside Freeway (Highway 60) & the Corona Freeway
(Highway 71), that produced a fossil specimen of bison, Bison.  



In the more elevated terrain in almost all of the proposed project area though there are
exposures of the marine late Miocene Puente Formation, also sometimes considered to be part of
the Monterey Formation in this area.  Our closest vertebrate fossil locality from the Puente
Formation is LACM 7153, just east of north of the proposed project area south of Temple
Avenue and west of Valley Boulevard, that produced many specimens of fossil pipefish
including the holotype (name bearing specimen of a species new to science) of the pipefish
Syngnathus emeritus, published by R. A. Fritzsche in 1980 (Revision of the eastern Pacific
Syngnathidae (Pisces: Syngnathiformes), including both Recent and fossil forms.  Proceedings of
the California Academy of Sciences, 42(6):181-227).  Our next closest fossil vertebrate locality
from the Puente Formation is LACM 7190, southeast of the proposed project area south and west
of the intersection of the Pomona Freeway (Highway 60) and the Orange Freeway (Highway 57),
that produced a fauna of fossil fish including deep sea smelts, Bathylagidae, lantern fish,
Myctophidae, jacks, Carangidae, and herrings, Ganolytes and Etringus.  In the San Jose Hills
northwest of the proposed project area, near Mount San Antonio Junior College, our Puente
Formation locality LACM 6171 produced a fossil fish specimen of herring, Ganolytes. 

Shallow excavations in the younger Quaternary Alluvium exposed in the lower lying
portions of the proposed project area probably will not uncover significant vertebrate fossil
remains.  Deeper excavations there that extend down into older deposits, however, as well as any
excavations in the Puente Formation exposures in the elevated terrain in almost all of the
proposed project area, however, may well encounter significant fossil vertebrate specimens.  Any
substantial excavations in the proposed project area, therefore, should be monitored closely to
quickly and professionally recover any fossil remains discovered while not impeding
development.  Sediment samples should also be collected and processed to determine the small
fossil potential in the proposed project area.  Any fossils recovered during mitigation should be
deposited in an accredited and permanent scientific institution for the benefit of current and
future generations.

This records search covers only the vertebrate paleontology records of the Natural History
Museum of Los Angeles County.  It is not intended to be a thorough paleontological survey of
the proposed project area covering other institutional records, a literature survey, or any potential
on-site survey.

Sincerely,

Samuel A. McLeod, Ph.D.
Vertebrate Paleontology

enclosure: invoice



 
 

E n v i r o n m e n t a l  S c i e n t i s t s  P l a n n e r s  E n g i n e e r s  

August 1, 2017 
Project No: 14-01063 
 

Native American Heritage Commission 
1550 Harbor Boulevard, Suite 100 
West Sacramento, CA 95691 
Via email: nahc@nahc.ca.gov 

Subject:  Sacred Lands File Search and Native American Contact List for the Walnut Ridge Specific 
Plan Project, City of Walnut, Los Angeles County, California 

Dear NAHC: 

Rincon Consultants, Inc. (Rincon) has been retained to conduct a cultural resources study for the Walnut 
Ridge Specific Plan Project (project). Rincon understands the project to involve commercial, retail, and 
low and high density residential development on a 49-acre project site in the City of Walnut.  

As part of this effort, Rincon will contact any Native American tribal organizations or individuals who may 
have knowledge of cultural resources existing within the project area. The project boundary is depicted 
on Township 1S, 9W, Sections 32, 33 and 34, and Township 2S, 9W, Sections 3, 4 and 5 of the U.S. 
Geological Survey San Dimas, CA 7.5-minute topographic quadrangles. The Records Search Map 
(attached) includes a 0.5-mile buffer.  

Thank you for your assistance with Rincon’s efforts to address any possible Native American concerns 
that may arise from the proposed project. If you have any questions or need additional information, 
please contact me by phone at 805 644 4455 extension 165, or by email at 
mszromba@rinconconsultants.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

Rincon Consultants, Inc. 

 
Meagan Szromba, M.A., RPA  
Associate Archaeologist  



 
 

E n v i r o n m e n t a l  S c i e n t i s t s  P l a n n e r s  E n g i n e e r s  

  
Sacred Lands File & Native American Contacts List Request 

Native American Heritage Commission 
1550 Harbor Blvd, Suite 100 
West Sacramento, CA 95691 

(916) 373-3710  
(916) 373-5471 – Fax 

nahc@nahc.ca.gov 

Information below is required for a Sacred Lands File Search 

Project Title: Walnut Ridge Specific Plan Project 

County:  Los Angeles County 

USGS Quadrangle Name:  San Dimas 

Township:  1S  Range:  9W  Sections:  32, 33, 34 

Township:  2S  Range:  9W  Sections:  3, 4, 5 

Contact Person:  Meagan Szromba   

Company/Firm/Agency:  Rincon Consultants, Inc. 

Street Address:  180 N Ashwood Ave 

City:  Ventura   Zip: 93003 

Phone:  (805) 644 4455   Email: mszromba@rinconconsultants.com 

Project Description:  Rincon understands the project to involve commercial, retail, and low and high 
density residential development on a 49-acre project site in the City of Walnut. 

 







 
 

E n v i r o n m e n t a l  S c i e n t i s t s  P l a n n e r s  E n g i n e e r s  

*The following letter was sent to the individuals listed in the Native American Contact Table 
 
August 3, 2017 
 
Contact 
 
 
Subject:  Cultural Resources Study for the Walnut Ridge Specific Plan Project  

City of Walnut, Los Angeles County, California  
 
 
Dear Contact: 

Rincon Consultants, Inc. (Rincon) has been retained to conduct a cultural resources study for the Walnut 
Ridge Specific Plan Project (project). Rincon understands the project to propose the commercial, retail, 
and low and high density residential development on a 49-acre project site in the City of Walnut. This 
project is subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 

This letter serves to inquire about your knowledge of potential cultural resources within the vicinity that 
may be impacted by project development. Rincon contacted the Native American Heritage Commission 
to request a Sacred Lands File search of the project area that was returned with negative results. 
However, we are aware that this does not negate the possibility of cultural resources existing within the 
area. A Records Search Map is enclosed with this letter for your reference which includes a 0.5-mile 
buffer.  

If you have knowledge of cultural resources that may exist within or near the project area, please contact 
me at (805) 644 4455 extension 165, or at mszromba@rinconconsultants.com. Thank you for your 
assistance. 

 

Sincerely, 

Rincon Consultants, Inc. 

 
Meagan Szromba, M.A., RPA  
Associate Archaeologist 

 



 
 

Native American Contact Table 
Walnut Ridge Specific Plan Project 

Native 
American 
Contact 

Tribal 
Affiliation 

Mailing 
Address 

Email 
Address 

Phone 
Number 

Contact 
Attempt Results 

Andrew Salas, 
Chairperson 

Gabrieleno 
Band of 
Mission 
Indians 

P.O. Box 
393 
Covina, CA 
91723 

gabrielenoi
ndians@ya
hoo.com 

(626) 926-
4131 

Letter sent 
August 3, 
2017 

Mr. Salas responded with a 
letter on August 10, 2017 
stating that Rincon should 
contact the lead agency with 
any information regarding 
cultural resources issues for 
the current project, so as not 
to interfere with AB 52 
consultation. 

Anthony 
Morales, 
Chairperson 

Gabrieleno
/Tongva 
San Gabriel 
Band of 
Mission 
Indians 

P.O. Box 
693 San 
Gabriel, CA 
91778 

GTTribalco
uncil@aol.c
om 

(626) 483-
3564 

Letter sent 
August 3, 
2017 

Did not receive a response. 

Sandonne 
Goad, 
Chairperson 

Gabrielino/
Tongva 
Nation 

106 ½ 
Judge John 
Aiso Street 
#231 Los 
Angeles, 
CA 90012 

sgoad@gab
rielino-
tongva.com 

(951) 807-
0479 

Letter sent 
August 3, 
2017 

Did not receive a response. 

Robert 
Dorame, 
Chairperson 

Gabrielino 
Tongva 
Indians of 
California 
Tribal 
Council 

P.O. Box 
490 
Bellflower, 
CA 90707 

gtongva@g
mail.com 

(562) 761-
6417 

Letter sent 
August 3, 
2017 

Did not receive a response. 

Charles Alvarez 
Gabrielio – 
Tongva 
Tribe 

23454 
Vanowen 
Street 
West Hills, 
CA 91307 

roadkingch
arles@aol.c
om 

(310) 403-
6048 

Letter sent 
August 3, 
2017 

Did not receive a response. 

mailto:gabrielenoindians@yahoo.com
mailto:gabrielenoindians@yahoo.com
mailto:gabrielenoindians@yahoo.com
mailto:GTTribalcouncil@aol.com
mailto:GTTribalcouncil@aol.com
mailto:GTTribalcouncil@aol.com
mailto:sgoad@gabrielino-tongva.com
mailto:sgoad@gabrielino-tongva.com
mailto:sgoad@gabrielino-tongva.com
mailto:gtongva@gmail.com
mailto:gtongva@gmail.com
mailto:roadkingcharles@aol.com
mailto:roadkingcharles@aol.com
mailto:roadkingcharles@aol.com


 
 

Native 
American 
Contact 

Tribal 
Affiliation 

Mailing 
Address 

Email 
Address 

Phone 
Number 

Contact 
Attempt Results 

Temet Aguilar, 
Chairperson 

Pauma 
Band of 
Luiseno 
Indians – 
Pauma and 
Yuima 
Reservatio
n 

P.O. Box 
369 Ext. 
303 Pauma 
Valley, CA 
92061 

N/A (760) 742-
1289 

Letter sent 
August 3, 
2017 

Mr. Chris Devers, Cultural 
Liaison with the Pauma Band 
of Luiseno Indians, responded 
on August 31, 2017 stating 
that the project lies outside of 
the traditional area of the 
Pauma Band. He additionally 
asked to be informed if any 
cultural discoveries indicative 
of Luiseno culture are 
identified during the project. 

Source: Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) Response 2017 





























































Correspondence Tracking: The Terraces at Walnut Specific Plan EIR Project 

Contact List 
Received from the NAHC on [August 23, 

2017] 

Date 
Letter 

Sent to 
contact 

Date of 
Phone 

Contact Comments/Concerns 

Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians- Kizh 
Nation, Andrew Salas 8/30/17 9/11/17 

Spoke with Andy Salas via phone; did not receive the letter, however Staff e-
mailed a copy of the letter/package directly to Andy. Chairperson was interested 
in reviewing the plans and invited Staff to review historical maps, documents, etc. 

Gabrieleno/ Tongva San Gabriel Band of 
Mission Indians, Anthony Morales 8/30/17 9/11/17 

Spoke with Anthony Morales; Received letter, but hasn’t had a chance to 
respond; local areas are culturally sensitive – area is sensitive. Interested in the 
project once studies/construction begins. Would like follow up for consultation 
and a representative to be present once construction begins 

Gabrielino/ Tongva Nation, Sandonne Goad 8/30/17 9/25/17 
Left two voicemail, received no response 

Gabrielino Tongva Indians of California 
Tribal Council, Robert Dorame 8/30/17 10/2/17 

Sent information regarding the project through e-mail, as requested; received no 
response 

Gabrielino- Tongva Tribe, Charles Alvarez 8/30/17 9/25/17 
Sent information regarding the project through e-mail, as requested; received no 
response 

Pauma Band of Luiseno Indians- Pauma & 
Yuima Reservation, Temet Aguilas 8/30/17 9/25/17 

Left two voicemail, received no response 

San Fernando Band of Mission Indians,                  
      John Valenzuela 

8/30/17 9/25/17 
Left two voicemail, received no response 



 

Kizh Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians  

 

Re: Cultural Resources Mitigation Measures, regarding Tribal Cultural Resources and Human Remains and 

associated funerary objects within Kizh Gabrieleño Tribal Territory. 

 

Note: The Gabrieleño Band of Mission Indians Kizh -Nation ONLY replies to projects within their 

ANCESTRAL territory, because it’s the highest degree of relationship to the land, even over culturally or 

traditionally affiliated, and our Oral History and documented information pertain to our Tribe’s village 

areas, commerce areas, recreation areas, and burial locations within our tribe’s ancestral territory. 

Therefore, in order to protect these irreplaceable Tribal Cultural Resources within our ancestral tribal 

territory, Native American Monitors shall be from the Gabrieleño Band of Mission Indians Kizh -Nation. 

 

Retain a Native American Monitor: The project Applicant will be required to obtain the services of a 

qualified Native American Monitor(s) during construction-related ground disturbance activities. Ground 

disturbance is defined by the Tribal Representatives from the Gabrieleño Band of Mission Indians-Kizh 

Nation as activities that include, but are not limited to, pavement removal, pot-holing or auguring, 

grubbing, weed abatement, boring, grading, excavation, drilling, and trenching, within the project area. 

The monitor(s) must be approved by the Tribal Representatives and will be present on-site during the 

construction phases that involve any ground disturbing activities. The Native American Monitor(s) will 

complete monitoring logs on a daily basis. The logs will provide descriptions of the daily activities, 

including construction activities, locations, soil, and any cultural materials identified. The monitor(s) 

shall possess Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) certification. In 

addition, the monitor(s) will be required to provide insurance certificates, including liability insurance, 

for any archaeological resource(s) encountered during grading and excavation activities pertinent to the 

provisions outlined in the California Environmental Quality Act, California Public Resources Code Division 

13, Section 21083.2 (a) through (k). The on-site monitoring shall end when the project site grading and 

excavation activities are completed, or when the Tribal Representatives and monitor have indicated that 

the site has a low potential for archeological resources.  

 

**Hazwoper is needed only if the site has hazardous concerns.  

 

Unanticipated Discovery of Tribal Cultural Resources: All archaeological resources unearthed by project 

construction activities shall be evaluated by the Qualified Archaeologist and Native Monitor. If the 

resources are Native American in origin, the Tribe shall coordinate with the landowner regarding 

treatment and curation of these resources. Typically, the Tribe will request reburial or preservation for 

educational purposes. If a resource is determined by the Qualified Archaeologist to constitute a 

“historical resource” pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(a) or has a “unique archaeological 

resource” pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21083.2(g), the Qualified Archaeologist shall 

coordinate with the applicant and the City to develop a formal treatment plan that would serve to 

reduce impacts to the resources. The treatment plan established for the resources shall be in 

accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(f) for historical resources and Public Resources Code 

Sections 21083.2(b) for unique archaeological resources. Preservation in place (i.e., avoidance) is the 

preferred manner of treatment.  If preservation in place is not feasible, treatment may include 

implementation of archaeological data recovery excavations to remove the resource along with  

 



 

 

 

subsequent laboratory processing and analysis. Any historic archaeological material that is not Native 

American in origin shall be curated at a public, non-profit institution with a research interest in the 

materials, such as the Natural History Museum of Los Angeles County or the Fowler Museum, if such an 

institution agrees to accept the material. If no institution accepts the archaeological material, they shall 

be donated to a local school or historical society in the area for educational purposes. 

 

Unanticipated Discovery of Human remains and associated funerary objects: Human remains are 

defined as any physical remains of a human being. The term “human remains” encompasses more than 

human bones. In ancient as well as historic times, Tribal Traditions included, but were not limited to, the 

burial of associated cultural resources (Funerary objects) with the deceased, and the ceremonial burning 

of human remains. These remains are to be treated in the same manner as bone fragments that remain 

intact. Associated funerary objects are objects that, as part of the death rite or ceremony of a culture, 

are reasonably believed to have been placed with individual human remains either at the time of death 

or later; other items made exclusively for burial purposes or to contain human remains can also be 

considered as associated funerary objects. NAGPRA guidance specifically states that the federal agencies 

will consult with organizations on whose aboriginal lands the remains and cultural items might be 

discovered, who are reasonably known to have a cultural relationship to the human remains and other 

cultural items. Therefore, for this project site, it is appropriate to consult with the Gabrieleno Band of 

Mission Indians – Kizh Nation as recommended by the NAHC. 

 

Prior to the start of ground disturbing activities, the land owner shall arrange a designated site location 

within the footprint of the project for the respectful reburial of the human remains and/or ceremonial 

objects. Any discoveries of human skeletal material shall be immediately reported to the County 

Coroner. The monitor will immediately divert work at minimum of 50 feet and place an exclusion zone 

around the burial. The monitor will then notify the Qualified Archaeologist and the construction 

manager who will call the coroner. Work will continue to be diverted while the coroner determines 

whether the remains are Native American. The discovery is to be kept confidential and secure to 

prevent any further disturbance. If Native American, the coroner will notify the NAHC as mandated by 

state law who will then appoint a Most Likely Descendent. In the case where discovered human remains 

cannot be fully documented and recovered on the same day, the remains will be covered with muslin 

cloth and a steel plate that can be moved by heavy equipment placed over the excavation opening to 

protect the remains. If this type of steel plate is not available, a 24 hour guard should be posted outside 

of working hours. The Tribe will make every effort to recommend diverting the project and keeping the 

remains in situ and protected. If the project cannot be diverted, it may be determined that burials will 

be removed. The Tribe will work closely with the Qualified Archaeologist to ensure that the excavation is 

treated carefully, ethically and respectfully. If data recovery is approved by the Tribe, documentation 

shall be taken which includes at a minimum detailed descriptive notes and sketches. Additional types of 

documentation shall be approved by the Tribe for data recovery purposes. Cremations will either be 

removed in bulk or by means as necessary to ensure completely recovery of all material. If the discovery 

of human remains includes 4 or more burials, the location is considered a cemetery and a separate 

treatment plan shall be created. The project applicant shall consult with the Tribe regarding avoidance 

of all cemetery sites. Once complete, a final report of all activities are to be submitted to the NAHC. The  

Tribe does NOT authorize any scientific study or the utilization of any invasive diagnostics on human 

remains. 



 

 

 

If the coroner determines the remains represent a historic non-Native American burial, the burial shall 

be treated in the same manner of respect with agreement of the coroner. Reburial will be in an 

appropriate setting. If the coroner determines the remains to be modern, the coroner will take custody 

of the remains. 

 

Each occurrence of human remains and associated funerary objects will be stored using opaque cloth 

bags. All human remains, funerary objects, sacred objects and objects of cultural patrimony will be 

removed to a secure container on site if possible. These items should be retained and reburied within six 

months of recovery. The site of reburial/repatriation shall be on the project site but at a location 

mitigated between the Tribe and the landowner at a site to be protected in perpetuity. There shall be no 

publicity regarding any cultural materials recovered. 

 

Professional Standards: Archaeological and Native American monitoring and excavation during 

construction projects will be consistent with current professional standards. All feasible care to avoid 

any unnecessary disturbance, physical modification, or separation of human remains and associated 

funerary objects shall be taken. Principal personnel must meet the Secretary of Interior standards for 

archaeology and have a minimum of 10 years of experience as a principal investigator working with 

Tribal Cultural Resources in southern California. The Qualified Archaeologist shall ensure that all other 

personnel are appropriately trained and qualified. 







Primary No. Trinomial

Resource List

Other IDs ReportsType Age Attribute codes Recorded by

Walnut Specific Plan EIR (LA Co.)

P-19-186112 Resource Name - Union Pacific 
RR, Southern Pacific R R Los 
Angeles Division; 
Other - C-Los Angeles-A-1; 
Other - MetroLink Riverside Line; 
Other - SPRR Los Angeles 
Division; 
Other - SPRR Sunset Line; 
Other - Map Reference #2-35

LA-04835, LA-
05125, LA-05501, 
LA-05643, LA-
07528, LA-07834, 
LA-07943, LA-
07954, LA-08231, 
LA-08249, LA-
08298, LA-08299, 
LA-08517, LA-
08635, LA-08667, 
LA-08671, LA-
08701, LA-08703, 
LA-08733, LA-
08744, LA-08821, 
LA-08822, LA-
08826, LA-08827, 
LA-08911, LA-
09156, LA-09199, 
LA-09236, LA-
09271, LA-09441, 
LA-09660, LA-
09795, LA-09880, 
LA-09894, LA-
10189, LA-10284, 
LA-10299, LA-
10323, LA-10340, 
LA-10394, LA-
10513, LA-10638, 
LA-10698, LA-
10911, LA-10937, 
LA-10940, LA-
10942, LA-10997, 
LA-10998, LA-
11048, LA-11060, 
LA-11065, LA-
11077, LA-11180, 
LA-11253, LA-
11293, LA-11405, 
LA-11537, LA-
11590, LA-11775, 
LA-11808, LA-
11821, LA-11988, 
LA-11989, LA-
12133, LA-12211, 
LA-12212, LA-
12349, LA-12499, 

Structure Historic AH07 
(Roads/trails/railroad 
grades); HP11 
(Engineering 
structure); HP39 
(Other) - railroad grade

1999 (S. Ashkar, Jones & Stokes); 
2002 (Rand F. Herbert, JPR 
Historical Consulting Services); 
2009 (R. Ramirez and F. Smith, 
SWCA Environmental Consultants); 
2009 (F. Smith and J. Steely, 
SWCA Environmental Consultants)
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Primary No. Trinomial

Resource List

Other IDs ReportsType Age Attribute codes Recorded by

Walnut Specific Plan EIR (LA Co.)

LA-12526, LA-
12552, LA-12558, 
LA-12697, LA-
12928, VN-03153
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Report List

Report No. Year Title AffiliationAuthor(s) ResourcesOther IDs

Walnut Specific Plan EIR (LA Co.)

LA-00342 1978 Report of the Archaeological Survey of Five 
Possible Steel Tank Reservoir Sites and Pipe 
Routes for the Walnut Valley Water District

Taylor, Thomas T. 19-000883

LA-00481 1979 Archaeological Survey Report: a Parcel 
Located in the City of Walnut in the County of 
Los Angeles, California

Archaeological Associates, 
Ltd.

Van Horn, David M.

LA-00843 1974 Kraushaar Tract, Diamond Bar Ranch, Los 
Angeles County, California

G&S Archaeological Site 
Survey Team

Van Buren, G.E.

LA-01069 1981 Cultural Resource Report on the Lusk-
Kraushaar Property Located in Diamond Bar 
Area of Los Angeles

Scientific Resource 
Surveys, Inc.

Desautels, Roger J.

LA-01268 1983 Archaeological Survey Report and Records 
Search on Proposed Revised Tract 32158 in 
the City of Walnut, Los Angeles County, Ca

Scientific Resource 
Surveys, Inc.

Mason, Roger D. and 
Nancy Whitney-Desautels

LA-01393 1988 Archaeological Survey Report: City of 
Industry Redevelopment Project No. 2

Archaeological Associates, 
Ltd.

Van Horn, David M. 19-001414

LA-02654 1992 A Cultural Resources Investigation and 
Inventory for the Proposed City of Industry 
Materials Recovery Facility, Los Angeles 
County, California

McKenna et al.McKenna, Jeanette A.

LA-02878 1993 Cultural Resources Investigations of 
Alternate Site Locations for the Proposed 
Industry Materials Recovery Facility: the 
Univar and Benton Properties, City of 
Industry, Los Angeles County, California

McKenna et al.McKenna, Jeanette A.

LA-02882 1993 Cultural Resources Investigations, Site 
Inventory, and Evaluations, the Cajon Pieline 
Project Corridor, Los Angeles and San 
Bernadino Counties, California

Mc Kenna et al.McKenna, Jeanette A. 19-000967, 19-001046

LA-02970 1992 Cajon Pipeline Project Draft Environmental 
Impact Statement Environmental Impact 
Report 

City of Adelanto, and 
Bureau of Land 
Management

Chamberlaine, Pat and 
Jean Rivers-Council

19-000059, 19-000060, 19-000067, 
19-000077, 19-000194, 19-000213, 
19-000216, 19-000248, 19-000441, 
19-000444, 19-000823, 19-000903, 
19-000925, 19-000926, 19-000927, 
19-000962, 19-001015, 19-001046, 
19-001134, 19-001354, 19-001595, 
56-000027, 56-000062, 56-000141, 
56-000240, 56-000241, 56-000644, 
56-000842, 56-000916, 56-000917
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Report List

Report No. Year Title AffiliationAuthor(s) ResourcesOther IDs

Walnut Specific Plan EIR (LA Co.)

LA-03614 1996 Addendum Studies: Cultural Resources 
Investigations of Alternative Site Locations for 
the Proposed Industry Materials Recovery 
Facility: City of Industry, Los Angeles County, 
California

EIP Associates, Inc.McKenna, Jeanette A. 
and Tamara L. Farris

LA-04835 1999 Cultural Resources Inventory Report for 
Williams Communications, Inc. Proposed 
Fiber Optic Cable System Installation Project, 
Los Angeles to Riverside, Los Angeles and 
Riverside Counties

Jones & Stokes Associates, 
Inc.

Ashkar, Shahira 19-186109, 19-186112, 19-187090

LA-05218 1999 Eastern Industry/majestic Realty Project Area 
a Phase I Prehistoric Cultural Resource 
Investigation, City of Industry, Los Angeles 
County, Ca

McKenna et al.McKenna, Jeanette A. 19-001414

LA-05767 1999 Eastern Industry/majestic Reality Project 
Area: a Phase I Historic Cultural Resources 
Investigation and Architectural Descriptions 
for the Historic Alvant Currier Property, City 
of Industry, Los Angeles County, California

McKenna et al.McKenna, Jeanette A. 19-001414

LA-06266 2003 A Phase I Cultural Resources Investigation 
for the Proposed Libbey Substation in the 
City of Industry, Los Angeles County, 
California

McKenna et al.McKenna, Jeanette A.

LA-08249 2002 Cultural Resources Records Search and 
Survey Report for the Reclaimed Water 
Backbone Transmission Project, Los Angeles 
County, California

Chambers Group, Inc.Peterson, Patricia A. 19-000179, 19-001044, 19-001045, 
19-001046, 19-002805, 19-120031, 
19-186112
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